
BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 28, 2025 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2025-008: An appeal was filed by Sharpsburg Pike Holding LLC for a variance from the required 25 ft. setback from 
the road right-of-way to 22.34 ft. for installed freestanding sign on property owned by the appellant and located at 10301 
Ezra Drive, Hagerstown, Zoned Highway Interchange. - DENIED

AP2025-009: An appeal was filed by Rigoberto Hernandez for a variance from the required 40 ft. rear yard setback to 27 
ft. for proposed rear covered deck on property owned by the appellant and located at 132 Stanford Road, Hagerstown, 
Zoned Residential Suburban. - GRANTED

AP2025-010: An appeal was filed by Obidi Holding LLC for a variance from the required 25 ft. setback for a sign 
supporting structure from the road right-of-way to 2 ft. and a variance from the requirement of no part of the sign closer 
than 5 ft. to the road right-of-way to 0 ft. for proposed freestanding sign and located at 13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, 
Zoned Residential Suburban. - APPEAL CONTINUED TO JUNE 25 AGEANDA

AP2025-011: An appeal for charging administrator error of the Zoning Administrator’s determination of Section 4.3d for 
the legal non-conforming use of a bar & grill on vacant lot owned by the appellant, Kehoe Realty LLC and located at 1221 
& 1225 Security Road, Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Suburban.  POSTPONED TO THE JUNE 11TH AGENDA

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than May 19, 2025.  Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

SHARPSBURG PIKE HOLDING, LLC  * Appeal No.: AP2025-008 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

  Sharpsburg Pike Holding, LLC, (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to 

reduce the required setback from the road right-of-way from 25 feet to 22.34 feet for an 

installed freestanding sign at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 

10301 Ezra Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740 and is zoned Highway Interchange.  The 

Board held a public hearing in this matter on May 28, 2025.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 10301 Ezra Drive, 

Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Highway Interchange. 

2. The subject property consists of a newly constructed Auto Zone retail store 

on approximately .81 acres improved by a 7,382 square-foot retail building for an 

AutoZone store along Sharpsburg Pike. 

3. An initial survey was completed and the location of the freestanding sign 

for the business was planned to meet the setback requirements. 

4. During construction, the contractor discovered significant rock and the 

footer location for the sign moved to accommodate the topography issues.  Although the 
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center of the footer location moved, the contractor believed that it still complied with the 

setback requirements. 

5. Once the footers were poured for the sign, the County conducted an 

inspection and discovered that the location had moved inside the setback area.  By the 

time this was discovered, the freestanding sign was completely installed. 

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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 Appellant testified that the location of the sign inside the setback area was a 

complete accident due to movement of the footers during excavation.  Although it 

acknowledged that the contractor should have known to check the measurements again, 

construction proceeded as is typical for freestanding signs.  During her staff report, Ms. 

Rathvon noted that the County does not inspect for setback compliance until the footers 

are poured and typically the entire sign or structure is completed by the time any issue is 

discovered.  That appears to be exactly what happened in this case. 

 However, the Board was not persuaded in this case.  The Board raised concerns 

about the failure to re-measure once the contractor knew that the footer had floated and 

changed location.  The Board considered the timeline of the process given by Ms. 

Rathvon, but there was still ample opportunity to confirm before proceeding with the  

remaining construction.  Even though it was an honest mistake, it was preventable and 

self-created.  On that basis, the Board is unable to find that a hardship or practical 

difficulty exists that is related to the inherent characteristics of the property and the 

application of the setback requirements thereto.   

Accordingly, the request for A variance to reduce the required setback from the 

road right-of-way from 25 feet to 22.34 feet for an installed freestanding sign at the subject 

property is DENIED by a vote 3 to 2.   

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  June 27, 2025 
 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

RIGOBERTO HERNANDEZ   * Appeal No.: AP2025-009 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

  Rigoberto Hernandez, (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

required rear yard setback from 40 feet to 27 feet for a proposed rear covered deck at the 

subject property.  The subject property is located at 132 Stanford Road, Hagerstown, 

Maryland 21742 and is zoned Residential, Suburban.  The Board held a public hearing in 

this matter on May 28, 2025.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 132 Stanford Road, 

Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential, Suburban. 

2. Appellant purchases the subject property in 2004 as his principal residence. 

3. The subject property consists of .23 acres improved by a single-family 

dwelling.  The property has an existing 16-foot by 14-foot deck. 

4. The subject property is only 109 feet deep and 91 feet wide.  With the 

dwelling and the setbacks, the building envelope for any add-ons such as a porch or deck, 

is almost non-existent. 

5. The existing deck is over twenty (20) years old and needs to be replaced. 
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6. Appellant proposes to construct a 16-foot by 16-foot covered deck in the 

same location as the existing deck. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Pursuant to Section 8.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, the rear yard setback requirement 

for a single-family dwelling is 40 feet.  Section23.3(d) also permits a one-story deck that 

is open to extend up to thirty percent (30%) into the setback area.  In this case, Appellant 

proposes to construct a covered deck which is not permitted to extend without specific 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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variance relief.  Appellant’s request is to relax the setback thirteen (13) feet in order to 

construct the covered deck. 

 Appellant testified that in order to construct the deck it would have to extend to 

the rear of the property rather than across the width of the home.  Otherwise, it would 

encroach upon windows to the bedroom and dining room, creating privacy and 

aesthetics issues.  Appellant is adding a roof to increase the utility of the deck and provide 

a safe space for his family to gather and enjoy the property.  His proposal is for a 2-foot 

extension from where the existing deck is currently located.  Appellant also testified that 

there are other homes in the neighborhood that have covered decks which were recently 

constructed. 

 The Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with 

the rear yard setback.  Appellant has not asked for any special privilege and in fact, is 

requesting a benefit that other properties in the surrounding area currently enjoy.  Under 

the circumstances, it appears that Appellants’ requests are the minimum necessary to 

facilitate a common use of the property.  The Board finds that relaxation of the rear yard 

setback requirements is necessary and remains consistent with the spirit and intent of the 

Ordinance.  

Accordingly, the request for  a variance to reduce the required rear yard setback 

from 40 feet to 27 feet for a proposed rear covered deck at the subject property is 

GRANTED by a vote of 5 to 0.  The variance relief is granted subject to the standard 

condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented during the 

hearing before the Board. 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  June 27, 2025 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 












































